
TiiE  c o a t o r a t i n  c? t h e  d i s t r i c t  o f  b u r  ia b v

19 January, 1905
REPORT HO. 3, 1 9 03

Hie Worship, the Reeve,
and Members of the Council*

Gentlemen:
Your Moneger reports as follows:

1 • Re: Proposed Study of Site at Kings way and Edmonds,
Oa Council's direction, an estimate has been obtained from Mr. 
Peter F. Smith, Architect, for the study of the Kingsvay and 
Edmonds Site*

/Hr. Smith has now submitted:

Principal's time - AO hrs. $ $12.50 $ 500.00
Drafting and reproduction
of report - 20 hrs. @ $ 8.50 170.00
Consulting Engineers 
Reports -

Electrical - 3 hrs. @$10.50 84.00
Markanicnl - 10 hrs. @ $10.50 105.00
Structural - 6 hrs. @ $10.50 63.00

Maximum Fee $ 925.00

The above estimates are maximum end could be somewhat less, 
depending on work involved. The final fee would be based on the 
actual time spent by persons involved.

2. Re: Reserve for Uncompleted Budget Projects.

Submitted herewith is e summery of works in progress under 
contract which require special accounting treatment at the year- 
end and Budget provision in 1968 for the authorization of expend­
itures.
The Treasurer considers that the best accounting device is to 
set the work-orders up as "Uncompleted Budget Projects" and* 
include provision for them in the 1968 Provisional Budget* This 
procedure has been reviewed by the Auditors and they concur.
It is recommended that Council approve of the sum of $242,656. 
being charged to the 1967 Budget and set up as a Reserve for 
Uncompleted Budget Projects. This sum includes those items from 
the Parks Budget previously authorized by Council*
It is further recommended that the sum of $242,656.be added to 
the Kon-Statutory Reserve Funds Provisional Budget for 1968.

3. Re: Local Court of Revision.
It is recommended the': Council sit as a Local Court of Revision 
to consider the Load Improvement Frontage Tax Assessment Poll 
and the Sewer Utility Assessment Roll, on Friday, Fay 3rd, 1968 
at 10:00 a.m. in the main Committee Room of the Municipal Hall.

(........... 2)

71

l 

,. 

19 January, 19~~ 

His w,,i:ship, the iu:e..,c, 
ail<l 1!~ar.bcrs o1 i:hc :om1cil. 

Gcn~le .. 1.!a: 

Your Mani'.:~~r reports as follows: 

1. B£_,;__f!oposed Studv o; Sit~ et Kin£sway and Edaontls. 

Oli. Council's t!irectioit, an csti• ate hDs been obtained fro:n i;i:, 
Peter F. S::-iith, 1\rchii:ect, for the study of the Kin3sway and 
Edrr,0>1ds Site, 

Hr. Smith has n.:,w sub,,1itted: 

Principal's time - 40 hrs.@ $12,50 

Draftil\g and reproductioll 
of report - 20 hrs, @ $ 8,50 

Consult1.n~ Engin2e~s 
Reporti. -

Elec~:dcal - a hrs, @$10,50 
H~~:,enicnl - 10 hrs, @ $10,50 
Stru~t~ral - 6 hrs,@ $10,50 

Meximum Fee 

$ 500,00 

170,00 

84.00 
105.00 

~~ 

$ 925,00 --
The above esti1nates Ltre maximum end could be somewhat less, 
depending on work involved, The final fee would ba based on the 
actual time spen~ by persoas involved. 

2, ~e: R~serve for Ui.'!.CO.i1;>leted Budt?et Projects. 

Sulr.,1itted herewith is e sumr,,ary of works in prog;:ess under 
coatract w!lich require special ,:ccounting treatment at the year­
encl and Budset provision in 1968 for the authorization of expend­
itures. 

The Treasurer considers that the best accounting device is to 
set the ,-:ork-orders up as "Uncompleted Budge:: Projects" and· 
include provision fo~ them in the 1Q68 Provisional Budget. This 
procedure has been reviewad by the Auditors and they concur. 

l': is recor.rnenclad tha~ :ouncil ap;,rove of the sum of $242,656. 
being charged to the 1 SS7 Budget and set up as a :1.eserve for 
Uncompleted Budget Projects, This sum includes those items from 
the Parks Bud&et previ.ously authorized by Council, 

It is further re"o"•~endecl that the sum of $21,2,t5S.be added to 
the i-:Oa-Statutory "'.es~rve 'Funds Provision3l Budget for 1968, 

3. R?.: Local Court o~ 1.e-Ji5i'2_Q.• 

I:: is recom.,icncled i:~\~·.: :01Jnci l sit ns 11 Loe-el Cour:: of Revision 
to con~ider the Locel Ic.,provr,..icnt Frontage: Tax Assess,~ent Foll 
alld the !:ewer UtiJ.i.~y ,'.3scssMsnt 'loll, on l'rid~y, rtay 3rd, 1968 
at 10:00 11,m, in the 1r.oin Com:nittce "loom of the Nunicip,11 Hall, 

( ........... 2) 

71 



P'CC 2
REPORT iJO. 3, 1900 
MUNICIPAL MViTAGSI 
19 January I960.

4. He: Claim for Damages by 
Mr. R. G. toller, 
5071 Sumas Street.

This is a claim cor $442,05 for damages to house and persousil 
property caused by flooding of the basement at 5071 Sumas Street*
The Engineering Department had concluded after some previous 
trouble that the proper solution to the drainage problem is to 
instal a storm sewer on Halifax Street. It was put into 
design and is now on the programme for construction in 1963.

Unfortunately, on 22nd December, 1967 there was a heavy snow 
fall of some 10 inches or more. While the Corporation was in 
the process of cleaning streets the snowfall turned into heevy 
rain. The combination of snow on the ground and the heavy rain 
created an exceptionally fast run-off which proved to be more 
than the existing drainage facilities could cope with.

Mr, Stirling has given the opinion that the Corporation is 
liable.

It is recommended the claim be paid in the sum of $442.05.

5• Re: Cancellation of Road Allowance.

There is a 331 wide right-of-way allowance west or Parker Street 
and north of Koldom Avenue. (See attached sketch).

Norburn Construction Company acquired the property west of the 
331 right-of-way and applied for a subdivision. The Company 
was persuaded to acquire Lot 9, Plan 1342 (See sketch) and than 

. a subdivision of the whole area including the old 33* right-of- 
way could be considered. The Company co-operated and acquired 
Lot 9,

In order for the subdivision (No, 1G1/67) to proceed it is 
necessary to cancel the old 33' wide allowance and a small portion 
of Howard Avenue as shorn on the attached sketch. It will be 
necessary to return a 10-foot wide easement on the 33’ wide 
allowance.

It is recommended that the old 33* wide allowance and a small 
portion of Howard Avenue, as shown on the attached sketch, be 
cancelled subject to:

(a) the Corporation retaining the necessary 
easements;

(b) the subdivider be responsible for all legal 
and survey costs of the cancellation.

6. ?.e: Building Demolition (Parcel "A", Explanatory Plan 9148, Block
14. D.L, 124. Group 1. Plan 3343.________________________________

There is an old building on property owned by the Corporation 
located on the east side of Hillingdon Avenue north of the Great 
Northern right-of-way.

The building has to be demolished to provide the right-of-way 
for the widening of Hillingdon Avenue south of the Lougheed 
Highway.
It is recommended that the Municipal Engineer be authorised to 
demolish the building.

( 3)

t,, ::i.e: Cl aim for Dam~scn by 
Mr, R. G, l'.:illcr, 
5871 Sumas Streat, 

P,•cc 2 
1EPO[t! ,:0. 3 • 19GC 
l~J~IC rr,\L i-t\i-11,GJ". 
19 Janu.iry 1960, 

This is a claim for $!:1:2,05 for da:nazcs to house and perzom,l 
propcn.·t:y caused by flooding of th3 belsacr.ent: ot 5071 s,.b1~s Sl:rc~t. 

The Engineerin& D::r,,a-...·tr,13l'\l: hGd concluded after so;-ne previous 
trouble that the pi:o;>ei: solution to the d.:aina:;c pt·oblem is to 
instal a storm sewer on Holifnx Street, It was pui: in:.:o 
design and is noo on the prozra1r.,1e for con~truction in 1968, 

Unfortunately, on 22ncl Dece:abcr, 1967 there 11as a heavy snow 
fall of some 10 i11ches 01.'" more. While the Corpoi:ation woa in 
the process of cleaning s~ceets the snowfall tut~1ed into hecvy 
rain. The combinatioL, of snoH on the g::-ound a~\d the heavy rain 
created an ex.oeptioe1ally fast run-off which provccl to b~ rr.ore 
than the existing <lc·aina~e facilities could cope with, 

Mr, Stirling has given the opinion that the Corporation is 
liable, 

It is recommended the claim be paid in the sum of $4l,2,05, 

S, Re: Cancellation of .~oad .llllo,rnnce, 

There is a 33' "ide rish~-of-way all.owa:1ce west OL Parker Street 
and north of Holdom Avenue, (See attacl:eJ sketch). 

Norburn Construction ·:ompany acquired the p.:operty \.lest of the 
33' right-of-way a,1d a[lplied for a subdivision, The Company 
was persuaded to acquii:e Lot 9, Plan 1342 (See sketch) and then 
a subdivision of the whole area includins the old 33 1 right-of­
way could be considei:ed. The Company co-operated and acquired 
Lot 9. 

In order for the subdivision (No. lCl/67) to proceed it is 
necessary to cancel the old 33 1 wide allm,ance a0d a small portion 
of Howard Avenue as shown on the attached sketch, It will be 
necessary to return a 10-foot wicle easement on the 33 1 wide 
allowance. 

It is recommended that the old 33 1 wide allowance 11nd a small 
portion of Howard !,venue, as shown on the attached sketch, be 
cancelled subject to: 

(a) the CoiL1oration retaini~g the neccsseLy 
easemea::s; 

·(b) the subdivide.:- be responsible for all legal 
and survey costs of the cancellation, 

6, P.e: Building Deir.olitl.on (Parcel "A", Explanatory Plan 9148, Block 
!i!..__D, L. 12!>, Group 1 1 Pl ~n 3343. 

There is an old buildinz on p.:operty o,mecl by the :orporation 
located 0:1 the east side of 1·?illingc!on /,venue noi:th of the G1·eat 
Northern right-of-wuy, 

The buildin3 has to be derr.olished to provide the right-of-woy 
fo,: the widening of 1-lillincdon /,venue south of the Lougheed 
Hi1ihway. 

It i5 reco,nr.1cnd~d th3t the H,nicipal Engineer be outhori1.ed to 
c!e:::olish the builcl1.nz, 

( .......... 3) 

,., ') .. -.. 



.Face 3
RE 10 \T N'O, 3, 19CC 
MUM101 PAL MW.GSR
19 January 19 JO

7• Re: Street Light - Earvin Avenue and Pine Street:.

On 27th November, 1967, a street light requested by soma residents 
was approved by Council.

A p.tition against the installation has now been received. The 
petition states that they have never felt that a street light 
is necessary as it is a dead-end intersection with no through 
traffic. The existing light at Huxley and Pine is stated to 
illuminate the subject comer reasonably.

There are nine signatures on the petition.
Further Instruction from Council is requested.

8« Re: Extension of Engineering Agreement with Associated Engineering 
Services Ltd, re Sever Program. ____________________________ _

Last fall Council approved that the Engineering for design and 
construction of the revised Sewer Program be carried out by 
Associated Engineering Services Ltd. This has been done.
It is considered very desirable to have the design available on 
all the pockets as shown on the Engineer1s Program map. It is 
possible to make use of the Winter Wovies ’Program for the work 
and this could result in a cost-saving of some $6,000.00 plus 
the advantage of having the design completed for quick action 
should it become possible to extend the construction program, 
and for use in consideration of servicing problems relating to 
subdivision applications in the affected areas.
Council has already approved for design and construction 
engineering by Associated Engineering:

Spine Cl $ 70,000.
Spine £3 22,000.
Spine £4 17,000
Spine #5 35.000. $144,000.
Area £1 6,000.
Area #3 30,000.
Area 4a 18.000. 54,000.

$198.000.

Estimated Engineering Design @ 4.27. $ 8,316.
Additional Areas for future construction are:

Area £2 $190,000.
Area tf4L 102,000.
Area 05 56,000
Area £7 33,500.
Area #8 7.500 $389.000.

Estimated Engineering Design @ 4.27. $ 16,338.

Total Engineering $ 8,316. 
16,338.

$ 24,65-5.
of which it is estimated $6,163. can be recovered through Winter 
Works.

Associated Engineering Services Ltd. is prepared to vithold invoic­
ing of the difference of $18,491.00 until construction proceeds, 
with a maximum of two years. The Municipal permits such an 
arrangement. (..... . .4 )

73

.For,,, 3 
lllilW.T :-;o, 3, 19(.ll 
MUHi~ll'AL :-~\.'f.G2R 
19 Jnnuary 19~0 

7. ~!~ht - Carwin !.venue antl P1ne Street. 

C:n 27th t:ovember, 19~7, a r,treeL light requested by &c>rae rcsiecnts 
was approved by· Cou»cil, 

t, f. tit ion 03oinst the ins toll ct ion hos now bccll received. The 
petition states that they have nevar felt that a stl·act lii;ht 
ic n.:-ccssal·y as it is a dead·ancl intcrscctio.1 with no· through 
trarfic, T.he exisd11g light at H•J):lcy and Pinc is stated to 
illuminate the subj;,ct col-n;,r reasonably, 

There arc nine si.gn.:~urcs on the pcqtion, 

Further instruction fro,a ~ouncil iG requested, 

8, Re: Extension of En:;incc;:ing •'srcem~nt with Associated tni:ineering 
Services Ltd. ra Se,~er Pro~.:=;:.=.E':..;o,c,, _________________ _ 

Last fall Council ap;,roved that the Engineering fo, design and 
construction of the revised Sewer l'::ogrem be carried out by 
Associated Engineering Services Ltd. This has been done, 

It is consider;.d very desirable to hove the design available on 
all the pockets as shown on the E'lgineer 1s Proi;rar.: map, It is 
possi.ble to make use of thc '·'inte1· 1·'.01·ks 'P.ccgram for the \;ork 
ancl this could result in a cost-saving of some $6,000.!lO plus 
the advantage of having the design co@pleted for c1ulck sction 
should it become possible to extend the construc~io,, program, 
and for use in consideration of servic.ing problc1o,s relating to 
subcli.•,ision applicati.ons in the affecteo areas. 

Council has already approved for design and co11structi~n 
engineering by Asooc iatec1 Engineering: 

Spine ii'1 $ 70,000, 
Spine fi3 22,000, 
Spine (}4 17,000 
Spine tf5 _l?,000, 

Area fil 6,000, 
Area r,3 30,000. 
Area l1a ..li,000. 

Estimated Engineering Design@ 4.27. 

Additional Areas for future construction arc: 

Arca r,2 
Area C4L 
Area C5 
·l.rea #7 
Area (IS 

Estimated En3incering 

Total Jlugineering 

$190,000, 
102,000. 

56,000 
33,500. 

7,500 

Design @ 4. 27. 

$ 8,316. 
16,'.138, 

$ 24,654, 

$1114,CCO. 

54,000, 
$190,00_:). 

$ 8,316. 

$339,~?-= 

$ lf',338. 

of which it is estfr~ated $6,163. can be recovered through Hinter 
l-!or!<s. 

/.ssociotcd EngineP.riilg Services Lt.d, is prepared to witholcl invoic• 
ini; of the> difference of $!.!l,l,91.00 until cnnstl"UC~l.on proccods, 
uith :, maximum of t,-:o yc~rR. 1'h-, Munl.cip~l ftct pctinits such an 
arran3crr,~nt. ( •• , ..•••• • t.) 



Page* A
RKPOAT MO. 3, 1903.
MUNICIPAL UY.'-ACER 
19 January I9 60

8 . *e Extension of Engineering Agreement with Associated Engineer- 
•ting Services Ltd, re Sever Program - Continued - - __

It is recommended that Council authorize an extension of the 
Associated Engineering Services Ltd. Agreement to include the 
balance, of the above works, with the Engineering fee l.o be 
based on daily rates established by the Association of 
Professional Engineers with the outside maximum not to exceed 
807. of the percentage fee established in Curve A in the scale of 
maximum fees by the Association of Professional Engineers.
This has been estimated at 4.2% which is the same as that in 
the current agreement with Associated Engineering Services Ltd.

9. Re: Jet Fuel Line - Trans Mountain Enterprises of British 
Columbia Ltd.______________ __ __ ___ _ ____

Trans Mountain Enterprises of B.C. Ltd. is a wholly►owned 
subsidiary of Trans Mountain Oil Pipe Line Company, with the 
same directors and officers. The Company applied for, and 
received from the Provincial Department of Commsrcial Transport* 
leave to construct a pipe-line to transport jet fuels from 
points in Burnaby to the new facilities at the Vancouver 
International Airport. The system would also include collector 
lines from Standard Oil, Shell Oil, B.A. Oil and Imperial Oil, 
terminating at the 'nrans Mountain terminal facilities on 
Burnaby Mountain. From this terminal there would be a pipe­
line to the Vancouver International Airport.

Under the Provincial Pipe-Lines Act such a Provincial Company 
may, with the approval of the Minister of Transport,construct 
its pipe-line in almost any location. Section 22 of the Act 
does provide some little protection for municipalities but 
in case of disagreement, this section is of little evail since 
the dispute may be referred to the Minister whose decision is 
final and binding*

Trans Mountain Enterprises of B.C. Ltd. notified your Municipal 
Manager on 3rd January 1968 of its intention to construct a 
system of gathering lines from the Standard Oil, Shell Oil end 
British American refineries, and from the Imperial Oil Lougheed 
Marketing terminal to the Trans Mountain Burnaby terminal.
From here a 6” line will be laid to the Sea Island Airport.

The Company points out that It plans to use welded, high- 
tensile steel pipe with a maximum allowable working pressure 
of over 1700 lbs. per square inch. It claims this provides 
more than adequate safety factors and are much higher than those 

required by the pipe line code for cross country pipe-lines. 
Alternative routes were suggested by the Company.

Your Municipal Manager referred the matter to the Planning and 
Engineering Departments to examine in relation to the interests 
of this Corporation, having regard to the fact that Burnaby has 
no way of preventing the construction of the line.

The Planning Department dealt mainly with the route to be used, 
to minimize present and future problems for Burnaby. The 
Engineering Department dealt with Engineering features of Interest 
to the municipality including safety and the Corporations own 
utilities.

The reports as prepared by each Department are submitted herewith.

Ho further action is considered possible without approval in 
principle by Council of the route now proposed and the Engineering 
considerations, T7ith Council's consent the matter will be

( ...............5 )

l'ugc !• 
R!sl'O.'.T ,W. 3, 1%$. 
i-ruNrcrr,.L ?'.~l::Acz:::. 
19 Janu.ary 195:1 

e. 1c Extension of En:;incerin:; ,\grcer:1cnt with t.sso::iotcd Enr,tnecr-
•_il!_st_Ser\ficcs Ltcl • ._.e neuer Program __ C_ont:lnuecl_-_-____ _ 

It is t"ecomr,1-3.1.de,, tlioi: Council authori.ze on extension of thc­
AssoCiEJted Engin~cring Servic.2s Ltd ... \gr~crr.::?ai.: i:o includo the 
balance. of th~ above ,,;or!(s, with the En3ine•:!1:in.; Ze~ t.o be 
based 011 daily rntcs established by the ,\scoci.Jeion of 
Professionc::1 Engine:?rs ,-:ith the outside r.i.axir:!U:it not to cxcc.::d 
807, of the perccnta:;e fee established in Cuwc /\ in the sc~le of 
ma:<ireum fees by the l'° ssocietion of Profes5ional Enzincers. 
This has been esti."i:~ed at 4. 2% .:hich is the sa.ne as that in 
the current agree,,,eLlt with !,ssociated En3ineering Services LtC:. 

9. Re: Jet Fuel Line• Trnns ~nuntain Ente.prises of tritish 
Golumbi~a~l~,t~d_.~--------

Trans ~:out1t3in Enterpl"ises o[ B.C. Ltd, is a wholly•ouned 
subsidiat•y of Trans l·:Ountain Oil Pipe Line Company, with the 
same directors and officers. The Coc.,pany applied for, and 
received from the l'ro\'incial Departi:-1-cni: of Commat•cial Tr.:insport, 
leave to construct a pipe-line to transport jet fuels from 
points in Burnaby to the new facilities at the Vimcouvei· 
Intei·national Air.,ort, The system <:ould alsn i,1clud3 collector 
lines from Standard Oil, Shell Oil, B.A. OH and l,nperial Oil, 
tem.inat'!.ng a1: th:? •rrans J.lountain ten.,inal facilities on 
llurr,ab)• }:Our,teLn, From this terminal there would be a pipe­
line, to the, Vancou·Jer International tdrpoi-,;. 

Under the Provincial Pl.pe-Lines /,ct such a Provincial Coll'pany 
may, ,-,ith the ap;:n:oval of the Hinister o!: Transport ,construct 
its pipe-lina in almost 3ny location. Saction 22 of the, t.ct 
does provide some little protection for municipalities bu.t 
in case of disagreement, this section is of little avail since 
the dispute may be referred to the Ninister vhos:? decision is 
final and binding, 

Trans Y.ountain Enterprises of B,C. Ltd. notified your l·'.unicipal 
Manager on 3rd January 1968 of its intentio11 to construct a 
system of gathering lines from the Standard Oil, Shell Oil and 
British American refineries, and from the Imperial Oil Lougheed 
Marketing terr:1inal to the Trans Mountain Burnaby terminal. 
From here a 611 lille will be laid to the Sea Island Airport. 

The Company points out that it plans to use welded, hi&h­
tensile steel pipe with a maximum allowable working pressure 
of over 1700 lbs. per square inch. It clDirns this provides 
more than adequate safety factors and are much higher than thosa 

required b:,, the pi1>e line code for cross country pipe-lines, 
Alternative routes 1-iere suegested by the Gompaay. 

Your }:unicipal Hanager referred the matter to the Planning and 
Engineering Depart,:1ents to examine in relation to the i:,ter.e~ts 
of this Corporation, having regard to the fact that Burr.aby has 
no way of preventing the construction of the lino. 

The Planning, D3~m:t:nent cleol t mainly \1ith the route to be used, 
to r.linimize pres~u~ imd futut'e problo:Hs for Buraaby. ~,a 
Enginei!ring D2par~,ncnt dealt with En;:;ine-:erini; features of interest 
to the municipnlity inclucling safety and the Corporation's o,m 
utilities. 

The reports as prc1Jared by c.:1ch D,qportrn".:!nt are sub:-nf.ttecl her1.:i.·itl-1. 

Ho furthc,r action is consicl<>rcd possible !lithou~ approval in 
principle b:,, Gouacil of the ro,,te now proposed and the Er\(:incerinz \ 
considerations. '·1it:h :ouncf.l 1s con::;-c:1.t the r.•ni:tar will he .f 

(, •••••••• 5) 

7" 

f 
l' 
j 



r .~:p o u t  >:o . 3, 196S 
M U N IC IPAL  M\H\G3R 
19 J a n u a ry ,  I9 6 0 .

9* Re Jet Fuel Lino - continued
brought to agreement form for the consideration of Council.

The Company has stated that construction of this project mist 
commence in March in order to meet the opening defce of.the ncu 
airport facilities in mid-1968. Therefore, they request per­
mission to start work immediately with the Planning and 
Engineering Departments. This request has already been met.

10.Re: Amendments to By-laws 4039 and 4483.
By-law Ho. 4683 being ,53umaby Local Improvement Construction By-law 
Ho. 9, 1963”, called for the construction as a local improvement of 

asphaltic pavement 20' wide on a number of streets, one of which 
was Broadway, Springer Avenue to Holdom Avenue.
This road has been constructed to only part of its length because 
of plans to put a major road up a ravine nearby. Under the 
circumstances, By-law 4403 should be amended to reduce the scope 
of the work on Broadway to read "from Holdom Avenue to the east 
property line of Lot 11 remainder, sketch 10551, Block 2, D.L.
125“
The original estimate of cost was $25,000. and che actual cost 
of the work being done is estimated to be $15,725* There is a 
Tittle bit of finishing still to be done.
By-law 4839 enacted 9 November 1965 calls for the construction 
of a four-foot concrete sidewalk on the north side of Gilpin 
Street from Grandview-Douglas Highway to Royal Oak Avenue at 
an estimated cost of $18,000.

Cn 5 December 1966 Council authorized this sidewalk to be 
constructed "on the north side of Gilpin Street from the point 
approximately 150* west of the access serving the Municipal Hall 
and Burnaby Central High School to Royal Oak Avenue".
Therefore, By-lav; 4839 requires amendment to reduce the scope 
of the work on Gilpin Street to read "on the south side of Gilpin 
Street from Iris Street road allowance to Royal Cak Avenue".

Both works are being financed by the sale of debentures authorized 
under By-law 5181.

The Municipal Solicitor has prepared^ the necessary emending By­
laws and it is recommended these be passed by Council.

HEirr.c
H, W. B a lf o u r  
M U N IC IPA L  MANAGER

75

' 

I 

I· 

•• 

l'ai;c• S 
R:~PO!tT i:o. 3, 1958 
MUNIClttt,L .-~\l-~\GZR 
19 J,muary, 19:'-G, 

9. ~_l'uel I.inc - coatinuecl --

brllught to agre~ncnl: form for the considerution of Council. 

The Co,ipony has st:ntcd that con3t1.·uction of chic; project r.!ttst 
cor11'""!l.1"?nc12 in lfarch in order to rn•?Ct the opening ~:!.te of. the ncu 
airp;n:t facilities ill mid-1968. Therefore, they request per­
mission to stnrt wc,;:k inr.1ediately "ith the Plmming and 
Engineering Dcpcrtm~nts, This request has alreody b;,en 1;.et. 

10. r.e: l":.1s,ndments to B·,-1.;ws 4639 end t,~,63. 

By-law ,lo. 41,83 bein~ "3umeby Local J,nprovement Co.astruction lly•law 
No. 9 1 1963", called foi:' the COi.lstruction as a locol ir.?prove:r.ent of 

asphaltic pavement 20 1 wide on a nut:1Ler of strceti;, one of which 
was Broadway, Springer /.venue to lloldom Avenue. 

This road has been constructed to only port of its lensth because 
of plans to put: a m&jor road up a ravine nearby. Under the 
circumstances, By-lm-, t,483 should be amended to reduce the score 
of tba work on Broad-t-1ay to read "from Holdow f..ven.ue to the east 
;,rorerty line of Lot 11 remainder, sk~tch 10551, Block 2, D.L. 
1~:11. 

lt:e o-cigi.n,;l estiraate of cost was $25,000. and the actual coH 
of thP. work being done is estimated to be $15,725. There is a 
1.i.~tlc bit of finishing still to be done, 

By-law 4839 enacted 9 i-:Ovember 1965 calls for the construction 
of a four-foot co,1crete sidewalk on the north sicle of Gilpin 
Street fror.1 Grand11iew-Douglris Highway to Royal Oa!< Avenue at 
81\ estimated cost of $18,000. 

Cn 5 December 1,966 Council authorized this sidewalk to be 
constructed "on the no1·th side of Gilpin St.eel: from the point 
approxin,ately 150 1 west of the access serving the l-l.micipal Hall 
and Burnaby Central High School to Royal Oak Avenue". 

Therefore, By-law t,()39 requires amendment to reduce the scope 
of the work on Gilpin Street to read "on the south side of Gilpin 
Street from Iris Street road allowance to 'loyal Oak Avenue", 

Both works are being financed by the sale of. debentures authorizi::d 
under By-law 5181, 

The Nunicipal Solicitoi= has prepared. the neceseary amending By­
laws a11d it is recomraended these be passed by Council. 

Hll:mc 

. ·z;:::";'.;, ·:::;::·. -, 
•-ii. 1-1. Bal four 

MUNIC li'AL ~~\NAGER 

75 


